ANV —IVUX [~
SPECIAL TOOL LIST

2004







AECFADERN

REIZ, HEY YNNG — 8N FLOATVO
Y-V RICHED > TWLEHED B R % KL
B, ARV VY=V EIVFEHLALT
HI-OITHREZLE L7,

Grff - R - M AT L ST A A
R VY =), F—=I, TAY =%y —
JUNoJEIZHIFE L. fEHIE P, 8 FH A % Gl
LE L7,

REEZ AR X VY = VOFH[ & LTIHEH
S ENTFEVEHF LT,

INTRODUCTION

In hearty appreciation of your devotion to
Yamaha service activities for your customers,
we are pleased to offer you a special tool
manual.

Special tools provide access to areas which
otherwise could not be reached, could be
damaged, or could require timeconsuming
work. They are indispensable for proper,
correct, effective and quick service.

It is our sincere hope that this manual will be a
useful addition to your service activities.

ARV ¥V =LY X b

20042 B 1T
% HE W
o gk 7e 1 V7§%ﬂ%ﬁﬂxﬁ
Y —E XIERE

SPECIAL TOOL LIST
© 2004 by Yamaha Motor Co., Ltd.
First Edition, February 2004
All rights reserved.

Any reproduction or unauthorized use
without the written permission of
Yamaha Motor Co., Ltd.
is expressly prohibited.
Printed in Japan




AKYZ1T7IVDIEKR

COR=aT VI, IFICEET 532017
TarpbEREINTWE T,

770 s5—-v3>
E—42—YA47IY—=IL/ATVY =)
ZOX T va yIZIdEA DETIE G,
UM, LA TEG 24T ) BRI e A
XNV —=LD) A MPEHEENTWE
R

AN v IV —IL1) X b
DX 7 a  EE Y = IVAEFIEICY
LN, FENSOMALEIXA T A B
rHWTHHAI N TWE T,

AR LY —=ILEEZTILY—=ILFxy K
DX r T a IZIE4A bu— 27 HD A
N X VFy b EEHEHE Y ML TO
B PAETE 1ReY (GRS S

FORMAT OF THIS MANUAL

This manual consists of the following three
sections.

APPLICATIONS
MOTORCYCLE TOOLS/ATV TOOLS
This section sets out in a list the special
tools required for the individual models.

SPECIAL TOOLS LIST
This section contains each special tool by
a numerical order and illustrates its use.

SPECIAL TOOL & GENERAL TOOL KIT
This section introduces 2/4-stroke special
tool kits and mechanics kits.



77— 3 >
E—H—HY1LIILY—)b
ATV —JL

APPLICATIONS
“MOTORCYCLE TOOLS”
“ATV TOOLS”



MOTORCYCLE
ENGINE TYPE : 2 - STROKE 1 - CYLINDER

RMK | Tool No. Tool Name Model | DT200WR |DT200/125R| DT175
EG 90890-01070 Rotor puller
-01189 Flywheel puller O O O
-01304 Piston pin puller set @)
-01701 Sheave holder
-01362 Flywheel puller
-04086 Clutch holding tool O O O
-01135 Crankcase separating tool O O O
-01235 Rotor holding tool O O O
-01274 Crankshaft installer pot O O O
-01275 Crankshaft installer bolt O O O
-01278 Adapter (M12) O O O
-01312 Fuel level gauge O O
-01325 Radiator cap tester O O
-01352 Radiator cap tester adapter O O
-03081 Compression gauge O O
BD -01052 Meter gear bush tool
-01212 Fork spring guide wrench
-01268 Ring nut wrench O O O
-01326 T-handle O O
-01294 Damper rod holder
-01328 Damper rod holder (24 mm)
-04084 Damper rod holder (19 mm) O
-01423 Damper rod holder O
-01439 Front fork holder
-01442 Fork seal driver O
-01367 Fork seal driver weight O O
-01368 Fork seal driver attachment (
-01372 Fork seal driver attachment ( O
-01381 Fork seal driver attachment ( O
-01400 Fork seal driver attachment (
-01385 Steering nut wrench O O
-01403 Steering nut wrench O
-01434 Rod holder O
-01436 Rod puller attachment (M10) O
-01437 Rod puller O
-01996 Cylinder cup installer O O
EL -03112 Pocket tester O O O
-03113 Engine tachometer O O O
-06754 Ignition checker O O O

1-1




&YAMAHA

TDR125

YB50

YB100

RX115

RX135

TZR50R

TZR125R

TZR125

DT125

1-2



MOTORCYCLE
ENGINE TYPE : 2/4 - STROKE SCOOTER

RMK | Tool No. Tool Name Model YP250 XC125 YA90
EG 90890-01083 Slide hammer bolt O
-01084 Weight O O
-01085 Slide hammer bolt O
-01135 Crankcase separating tool O
-01189 Flywheel puller O O
-01235 Rotor holding tool O O O
-01274 Crankshaft installer pot O
-01275 Crankshaft installer bolt O
-01277 Adapter (M10) O
-01278 Adapter (M12)
-01309 Spacer O
-01288 Spacer O
-01280 Adapter (M16) O
-01337 Clutch spring holder O O O
-01304 Piston pin puller set
-01464 Clutch spring holder arm O O
-01348 Locknut wrench O O O
-01362 Flywheel puller O
-01384 Oil seal guide O
-01409 Oil seal guide
-01410 Oil seal installer
-01411 Spacer @)
-01469 Qil filter wrench
-03153 Pressure gauge
-03124 Oil pressure adapter B
-01478 Adapter (M14) @)
-01479 Carburetor fuel drain driver
-01481 Sheave holder
-01701 Sheave holder O O O
-03081 Compression gauge O O
-04082 Extension
-04079 Middle drive shaft nut wrench O
-01311 Tappet adjusting tool O O
-03079 Thickness gauge O O
-04111 Valve guide remover (g4)
-04112 Valve guide installer (g4)
-04113 Valve guide reamer (g4)
-04097 Valve guide remover (@5) @)
-04098 Valve guide installer (25) O
-04099 Valve guide reamer (o5) @)
-04101 Valve lapper O O
-01253 Valve spring compressor @)
-04109 Valve spring compressor (For Japan) O O
-04019 Valve spring compressor @)
-04108 Valve spring compressor attachment O
-01312 Fuel level gauge O
-04139 Plain bearing installer

1-3




&YAMAHA

XP500

YV50C

YP250S

YP250 2000

SH50

CY50

YG50

YA50

1-4



RMK | Tool No. Tool Name Model YP250 XC125 YA90
EG 90890-04134 Sheave spring compressor
-04135 Sheave fixed block
-04058 Middle driven shaft bearing driver O
-04132 Mechanical seal installer O
-01325 Radiator cap tester O
-01352 Radiator cap tester adapter O
BD -01052 Meter gear bush tool @)
-01184 Fork seal driver weight O
-01186 Fork seal driver attachment O
-01367 Fork seal driver weight O
-01368 Fork seal driver attachment (233) O
-01372 Fork seal driver attachment (238)
-01996 Cylinder cup installer O
-01268 Ring nut wrench O O
-01294 Damper rod holder O
-04084 Damper rod holder (19 mm) O
-01326 T-handle O O
-01385 Steering nut wrench O
-01444 Steering nut wrench
-01468 Flywheel puller set
-01403 Steering nut wrench O O
EL -03141 Timing light O
-03112 Pocket tester O O O
-03113 Engine tachometer O O O
-03132 Pocket tester (For Japan) O @) O
-06754 Ignition checker O O O

1-5




&YAMAHA

YA50

YG50

CY50

SH50

YP250 2000

YP250S

YV50C

XP500

O
©)
O O
©) ©)
O O O
O O
©)
O
©) ©) ©)
O O
©)
O O
©) ©) ©) ©) ©) ©)
O O
O O
O O O O
O
©)
©) O ©) ©) ©)
O O O O O O O O
©) ©) ©) ©) ©) ©) ©) ©)
O O O O O O O O
©) ©) ©) ©) ©) ©) ©) ©)

1-6




MOTORCYCLE
ENGINE TYPE : 4 - STROKE 1/2 - CYLINDER

RMK | Tool No. Tool Name Model | TRX850 | TDMB850 XTZ660
EG 90890-01311 Tappet adjusting tool O
-04106 Tappet adjusting tool
-04133 Tappet adjusting tool (4 mm)
-04019 Valve spring compressor O O O
(Except for Japan)
-04109 Valve spring compressor O O O
(For Japan)
-01253 Valve spring compressor
-04108 Valve spring compressor attachment O O
(Except for Japan)
-04114 Valve spring compressor attachment O O
(For Japan)
-04097 Valve guide remover (@5)
-04098 Valve guide installer (@5)
-04099 Valve guide reamer (@5)
-04016 Valve guide remover & installer set (25.5) O O
-04015 Valve guide installer (25.5) O O
-01196 Valve guide reamer (25.5) O O
-04065 Valve guide installer (6.0) O
-04064 Valve guide remover (¢6.0) O
-04066 Valve guide reamer (26.0) O
-04017 Valve guide installer (¢7.0)
-01225 Valve guide remover (27.0)
-01227 Valve guide reamer (¢7.0)
-04013 Valve guide installer (28.0)
-01200 Valve guide remover (28.0)
-01211 Valve guide reamer (28.0)
-04101 Valve lapper O O
-01399 Special thickness gauge (For Japan) O O
-03158 Carburetor angle driver O O
-03081 Compression gauge @) @) O
-04082 Extension O
-04136 Extension
-03094 Vacuum gauge O O
-01304 Piston pin puller set O O O
-01701 Sheave holder O O O
2K7-85555-00 Rotor puller
-04086 Clutch holding tool O O O
-01135 Crankcase separating tool O
-01382 Crankshaft protector O O
-01083 Slide hammer bolt O O O
-01084 Weight O O O
-01274 Crankshaft installer pot O
-01275 Crankshatt installer bolt O
-01278 Adapter (M12)
-01383 Adapter (M10)
-04059 Adapter (M14 x P1.5) O

1-7




&YAMAHA

XT600E

XT400E

XT350

TT250R

XT225

SRX6/4

SRX250

SR500

TDM900

O O O O
©) ©)
O
©) ©) ©)
©)
©) ©) ©) ©) ©) ©)
O
O
O
O
O
©) ©) ©)
O O
©) ©)
©)
O
O
O
©)
O
O O
O O O O O O O O O
©) ©)
O
O O O O O ©)
O O O O O O O O O
©) ©) ©) ©) ©) ©) ©)
O
©) ©) ©) ©) ©) ©) ©) ©) ©)
O O O O O O
©) ©)
O O O O O O
©) ©) ©) ©) ©) ©)
O O O O O O O
O O O O O O O
O
©) ©) ©)
@) @) @)

1-8




RMK | Tool No. Tool Name Model | TRX850 TDM850 XTZ660
EG 90890-04081 Spacer (crankshaft installer) O

-01288 Spacer O

-01080 Rotor puller

-01189 Flywheel puller

-01362 Flywheel puller O O O

-01382 Crankshaft protector

-04063 Flywheel puller attachment O

-01235 Rotor holding tool

-04076 Socket wrench adapter

-03120 Oil pressure gauge set (For Japan)

-03130 Oil pressure adapter F (For Japan)

-03134 Exhaust attachment (For Japan) O O

-06756 Vacuum/pressure pump gauge set

-03153 Pressure gauge

-03176 Fuel pressure adapter

-01312 Fuel level gauge O O O

-04058 Middle driven shaft bearing driver

-04078 Mechanical seal installer

-01325 Radiator cap tester O O O

-01352 Radiator cap tester adapter O O O
BD -01403 Steering nut wrench @)

-01268 Ring nut wrench O O

-01385 Steering nut wrench O O

-01443 Steering nut wrench O

-01455 Pivot shaft wrench

-01471 Pivot shaft wrench

-01052 Meter gear bush tool

-01326 T-handle O O O

-01418 Damper rod holder (27 mm)

-01388 Damper rod holder (27 mm) O

-01327 Damper rod holder (30 mm) O

-01365 Damper rod holder (22 mm)

-01328 Damper rod holder (24 mm)

-01375 Damper rod holder (29 mm)

-04084 Damper rod holder (19 mm)

-01294 Damper rod holder

-01465 Damper rod holder O

-01434 Rod holder

-01436 Rod puller attachment (M10)

-01437 Rod puller

-01367 Fork seal driver weight O O O

-01368 Fork seal driver attachment (233)

-01369 Fork seal driver attachment (g35)

-01370 Fork seal driver attachment (236)

-01372 Fork seal driver attachment (238)

-01374 Fork seal driver attachment (243) O O

-01381 Fork seal driver attachment (g41) O

1-9




&YAMAHA

XT600E

XT400E

XT350

TT250R

XT225

SRX6/4

SRX250

SR500

TDM900

O O O
©) ©) ©)
O
©)
O O O O O O
©)
O
©) ©)
O
O O
O
©)
O
©)
O
©) ©) ©) ©) ©) ©) ©) ©)
O
©)
O
©)
O O O O
©) ©) ©) ©) ©) ©)
O O O O O
O
©)
O
O O O O O O O O
O
O
©)
O O
©)
O
©)
©)
O
O
O O O O O O O O
©)
O
©) ©)
O
©) ©)

1-10




RMK | Tool No. Tool Name Model | TRX850 | TDM850 | XTZ660
BD 90890-01442 Fork seal driver O
-01996 Cylinder cup installer O O
-01286 Drive chain cutter
EL -03113 Engine tachometer O O O
-03112 Pocket tester O O O
-03132 Pocket tester (For Japan) O O
-03141 Timing light O O O
-06754 Ignition checker O O O

1-11




&YAMAHA

XT600E XT400E XT350 TT250R XT225 SRX6/4 SRX250 SR500 TDM900

O
©) ©) ©) ©)
O

©) ©) ©) ©) ©) ©) ©) ©) ©)
O O O O O O O O
©) ©) ©) ©) ©) ©) ©) ©)
O O O O O O O O O
©) ©) ©) ©) ©) ©) ©) ©) ©)




MOTORCYCLE

ENGINE TYPE : 4 - STROKE V - CYLINDER

RMK | Tool No. Tool Name Model VMAX XVZ13A XV750

EG 90890-01083 Slide hammer bolt O
-01084 Weight O
-01085 Slide hammer bolt
-01135 Crankcase separating tool O
-01200 Valve guide remover (28) O
-01211 Valve guide reamer (28) @)
-04013 Valve guide installer (28) O
-01225 Valve guide remover (97)
-01227 Valve guide reamer (27)
-04017 Valve guide installer (a7)
-04064 Valve guide remover (26) O O
-04065 Valve guide installer (26) O O
-04066 Valve guide reamer (26) O O
-04097 Valve guide remover (@5)
-04098 Valve guide installer (@5)
-04099 Valve guide reamer (@5)
-01253 Valve spring compressor
-01274 Crankshaft installer Pot O
-01275 Crankshaft installer bolt O
-04081 Spacer (crankshaft installer) O
-01278 Adapter (M12)
-04130 Adapter (M16) O
-04060 Spacer (crankshaft)
-04061 Spacer (oil pump drive sprocket) O
-04074 Plane bearing installer/remover
-04078 Mechanical seal installer O
-01304 Piston pin puller set O O O
-01311 Tappet adjusting tool
-04105 Tappet adjusting tool O O
-04133 Tappet adjusting tool (4 mm) O
-04137 Bearing retainer wrench
-04138 Middle drive shaft nut wrench
-01312 Fuel level gauge O O O
-01325 Radiator cap tester O O
-01352 Radiator cap tester adapter O
-04095 Plane bearing installer/remover
-01080 Rotor puller
-01362 Flywheel puller O O O
-04131 Flywheel puller attachment O
-04089 Flywheel puller attachment O O
-01701 Sheave holder O O O
-03094 Vacuum gauge O O O
-03060 Vacuum gauge attachment
-03081 Compression gauge O O O
-04082 Extension O
-03120 Oil pressure gauge set (For Japan) O O
-03130 Oil pressure adapter F (For Japan)

1-13




&YAMAHA

XVS650

XV535

XVS400

XV400

SRV250

XV250

XV125

XV1600

XVS1100

O
O O O O O O O O
O O O O O O O O
O O O O
O
O
O
O O
O O
©) ©)
O
O
O
O O O
O O O
O O O
O O O O
O O O O
O O O O
O ©) ©)
O O O
O
O
O O O O
O O O O O O O O O
O ©) ©)
O
O
O O O O O O O O
O
O
O O O O O O O O
O
©) ©) ©) O
O O O O O O O O O
O O O O O O O
O
O O O O O O O O O
O
O

OO

1-14




RMK | Tool No. Tool Name Model VMAX XVZ13A XV750
EG 90890-03134 Exhaust attachment O
-04086 Clutch holding tool O O O
-04019 Valve spring compressor O O O
-04109 Valve spring compressor (For Japan) O O
-04114 Valve spring compressor attachment O O
-05158 Piston ring compressor O O
-01426 Qil filter wrench O O
-03153 Pressure gauge O
BD -01229 Coupling gear/middle shaft tool O O O
-01326 T-handle O O O
-01328 Damper rod holder (24 mm)
-01294 Damper rod holder O O
-01375 Damper rod holder (29 mm) O
-01388 Damper rod holder (27 mm)
-01460 Damper rod holder
-04084 Damper rod holder (19 mm)
-01367 Fork seal driver weight O O O
-01368 Fork seal driver attachment (233)
-01370 Fork seal driver attachment (g36)
-01372 Fork seal driver attachment (238)
-01373 Fork seal driver attachment (g40) O
-01381 Fork seal driver attachment (g41)
-01374 Fork seal driver attachment (243) O O
-01268 Ring nut wrench O O
-01385 Steering nut wrench O
-01403 Steering nut wrench O O
-01443 Steering nut wrench
-01996 Cylinder cup installer O
-03170 Belt tention gauge
-04050 Bearing retainer wrench O O O
-04054 Middle drive shaft nut wrench O O
-04057 Bearing retainer wrench O
-04058 Middle driven shaft bearing driver O O
-04062 Universal joint holder O O O
-04077 Bearing retainer wrench
-04090 Damper spring compressor O O O
-01277 Adapter (M10)
-01290 Armature shock puller
-01291 Weight
EL -03112 Pocket tester O O O
-03113 Engine tachometer O O O
-03141 Timing light O O O
-06754 Ignition checker O O O

1-15




&YAMAHA

XVS650

XV535

XVS400

XV400

SRV250

XV250

XV125

XV1600

XVS1100

O O O O O O
O O O O O O O O O
O O O O O O O
O
©)
O
O O O O O O O O O
O
O O O O
O O
O
O
O O O O O O O O O
©) ©)
O O
O
O O O
O
O O O O O
O O O O O
O O O O O O
O
©) O O ©) ©) ©)
O
O O O
O O
O O O
O O O O O
O O
O O O O O
O
©)
©)
O O O O O O O O O
O O O O O O O O O
O O O O O O O O O
O O O O O O O O O

1-16




MOTORCYCLE

ENGINE TYPE : 4 - STROKE 4 - CYLINDER

RMK | Tool No. Tool Name Model | XJ900S XJ600S XJ400S
EG 90890-01304 Piston pin puller set O O O
-01067 Piston base O
-04044 Piston ring compressor
-05158 Piston ring compressor
-04086 Clutch holding tool O O O
-01253 Valve spring compressor O
-04019 Valve spring compressor O O
-01243 Valve spring compressor attachment O
-04108 Valve spring compressor attachment O
-04114 Valve spring compressor attachment
-04111 Valve guide remover (g4)
-04112 Valve guide installer (g4)
-04113 Valve guide reamer (o4)
-04116 Valve guide remover (94.5)
-04117 Valve guide installer (24.5)
-04118 Valve guide reamer (94.5)
-04097 Valve guide remover (@5) O
-04098 Valve guide installer (5) O
-04099 Valve guide reamer (@5) O
-04016 Valve guide remover & installer set (¢5.5)
-04015 Valve guide installer (5.5)
-01196 Valve guide reamer (¢5.5)
-04064 Valve guide remover (26) O
-04065 Valve guide installer (26) O
-04066 Valve guide reamer (o6) O
-04101 Valve lapper O O
-03158 Carburetor angle driver O
-03173 Carburetor angle driver 2
-04058 Middle driven shaft bearing driver
-01229 Coupling gear/middle shaft tool O
-01230 Final gear backlash band
-01467 Gear lash measurement tool
-04140 Bearing retainer wrench
-04090 Damper spring compressor O
-04062 Universal joint holder O
-04078 Mechanical seal installer
-01325 Radiator cap tester
-01352 Radiator cap tester adapter
-01083 Slide hammer bolt
-01084 Weight
-01235 Rotor holding tool
-01701 Sheave holder O O
-01362 Flywheel puller
-03124 Oil pressure adapter B
-04089 Flywheel puller attachment
-01080 Rotor puller (M16 x P1.5) O O
-04125 Tappet adjusting tool O O O

1-17




&YAMAHA

XJR400

FZS600

XJR1300

YZF-R6 (2003model)

YZF-R1 (2002model)

YZF-R7

FJR1300

FZS1000

FZ6-S

O O O O O O O O O
O O O
©) ©)
O O O O O O O O O
©) ©)
O O O O O O O O
O O O O O O
O O O O
O O O O
©) ©) ©) ©)
O O O O
©) ©)
O O
©) ©)
O
©)
O
O
O
©)
©) ©) ©) ©) ©) ©) ©)
O O
O O O
O O O O O O
O
O
©)
O
©)
©) ©) ©) ©) ©) ©)
O O O O O O O
©) ©) ©) ©) ©) ©) ©)
O
O
O O O O
©) ©) ©) ©) ©)
O O O O
©) ©)
O O
©) ©) ©) ©)

1-18




RMK | Tool No. Tool Name Model | XJ900S XJ600S XJ400S
EG 90890-04110 Tappet adjusting tool
-03153 Pressure gauge
-03139 Oil pressure adapter H
-03081 Compression gauge O O O
-04082 Extension O
-04136 Extension
-03176 Fuel pressure adapter
-01312 Fuel level gauge O O O
-03094 Vacuum gauge O O O
-03060 Vacuum gauge attachment O
-03134 Exhaust attachment O O
-01401 Spark plug wrench O
-01469 Qil filter wrench
-01426 Qil filter wrench O O O
-06756 Vacuum/pressure pump gauge set
BD -01385 Steering nut wrench O
-01403 Steering nut wrench O
-01268 Ring nut wrench O
-01472 Front fork cap bolt wrench
-01441 Fork spring compressor
-01434 Rod holder
-01437 Rod puller
-01436 Rod puller attachment (M10)
-01442 Fork seal driver O
-01367 Fork seal driver weight O O
-01372 Fork seal driver attachment (238) O
-01381 Fork seal driver attachment (g41) O
-01374 Fork seal driver attachment (g43)
-01326 T-handle O O O
-01328 Damper rod holder (24 mm) O O
-01388 Damper rod holder (27 mm) O
-01327 Damper rod holder (30 mm)
-01423 Damper rod holder
-01447 Damper rod holder
-01425 Damper rod holder
-01473 Damper rod holder
-01460 Damper rod holder
-01996 Cylinder cup installer O
-04050 Bearing retainer wrench O
-01471 Pivot shaft wrench
-01476 Pivot shaft wrench adapter
-01286 Drive chain cutter
EL -03113 Engine tachometer O O O
-03141 Timing light O O O
-03112 Pocket tester O O O
-06754 Ignition checker O O O
-03149 Test coupler adapter

1-19




&YAMAHA

XJR400 FZS600 XJR1300  |YZF-R6 (2003model) [YZF-R1 (2002model) | YZF-R7 FJR1300 FZS1000 FZ6-S
O
©) ©) ©) ©) ©) ©) ©)
O O O
©) ©) ©) ©) ©) ©) ©) ©) ©)
O
©) ©) ©) ©) ©) ©)
O O O O
©) ©) ©) ©) ©)
O O O O O O O O O
O
O O O O O
©)
O
©) ©) ©) ©) ©) ©)
O O ©) ©)
©) ©)
O O O O O O O O
©) ©) ©)
O
©) ©)
O O O
©) ©) ©) ©)
O O O O
©) ©) ©) ©)
©) ©) O ©) ©)
O
O O O O
O O O O
©)
O
©) ©)
©)
©) ©)
O O O
©)
O
©) ©) ©) ©)
O O O
O
O O O O O
©) ©) ©) ©) ©) ©) ©)
O O O O O O O O
©) ©) ©) ©) ©) ©) ©) ©) ©)
@)

1-20




RMK | Tool No. Tool Name Model |  XJ900S XJ600S XJ400S
EL 90890-03171 Co,diagnosis switch box

-03174 Digital circuit tester

-03132 Pocket tester

1-21




&YAMAHA

XJR400

FZS600

XJR1300

YZF-R6 (2003mode)

YZF-R1 (2002mode)

YZF-R7

FJR1300

FZS1000

FZ6-S

O

©)
O

1-22




ATV

RMK | Tool No. Tool Name Model YFM50 YFM80 YFA125

EG 90890-01083 Slide hammer bolt (M6) O O
-01085 Slide hammer bolt (M8) O O
-01084 Weight O O O
-01135 Crankcase separating tool O
-01189 Flywheel puller O O
-01404 Flywheel puller
-01235 Rotor holding tool O O
-01362 Flywheel puller O
-04087 Flywheel puller attachment
-01304 Piston pin puller set O O O
-01311 Tappet adjusting tool (3 mm) O O O
-04133 Tappet adjusting tool (4 mm)
-01312 Fuel level gauge O O O
-01388 Damper rod holder (27 mm) O O
-01426 Qil filter wrench
-01469 Qil filter wrench
-01467 Gear lash measurement tool O
-01701 Sheave holder O O
-03081 Compression gauge O O O
-04082 Extension O O
-03113 Engine tachometer O O
-03141 Timing light O O O
-04019 Valve spring compressor O O O
-01243 Valve spring compressor attachment
-04108 Valve spring compressor attachment O O O
-04114 Valve spring compressor attachment
-04097 Valve guide remover (5 mm) O O O
-04098 Valve guide installer (5 mm) O O O
-04099 Valve guide reamer (5 mm) O O O
-04064 Valve guide remover (6 mm)
-04065 Valve guide installer (6 mm)
-04066 Valve guide reamer (6 mm)
-01225 Valve guide remover (7 mm)
-04017 Valve guide installer (7 mm)
-01227 Valve guide reamer (7 mm)
-04086 Clutch holding tool O
-04100 Clutch holder O
-01337 Clutch spring holder
-01348 Locknut wrench O
-04134 Sheave spring compressor
-04135 Sheave fixed block
-04088 Buffer boss installer set
-01274 Crankshaft installer pot
-01275 Crankshaft installer bolt
-01278 Adapter (M12)
-04059 Adapter (M16)
-04060 Spacer (crankshaft)

1-23




&YAMAHA

YFS200

YFM250X

YFZ350

YFM350FX

YFM400FWA

YFM450FWA

YFZ450

YFM660R

YFM660FWA

O O O O O

©)

O O O O O O
©) ©) ©) ©) ©) ©) ©) ©)
O O

©) ©) ©)
O O O O O O O
©) ©) ©)

O
O O O O O O O O ©)

O O O O O

©)
O O O O O O O O
O O O
©)

©) ©) ©) ©) ©) ©) ©)

O O O O O O

O O O O O ©)
O O O O O O O

©) ©) ©) ©) ©) ©) ©) ©)

O O O O O O O

©) ©)
©)
O
O
O

O O ©)

O O O

©) ©) ©)

O O O
©) ©) ©)
O O O
©) ©) ©) ©) ©) ©) ©) ©)
©)
O O O
O O ©)
O O O
©) ©) ©) ©)
O O O O
©) ©) ©) ©) ©) ©)
O O
©) ©)
©) @)

1-24




RMK | Tool No. Tool Name Model YFM50 YFM80 YFA125
EG 90890-01016 Spacer
-01309 Spacer
-04060 Spacer (crankshaft installer)
-04081 Spacer (crankshaft installer)
-01229 Coupling gear/middle shaft tool
-04129 Pinion gear fix clamp O
-01231 Gear lash measurement tool
-01467 Gear lash measurement tool
-01475 Gear lash measurement tool
-01430 Ring nut wrench
-04128 Bearing retainer wrench
-01325 Radiator cap tester
-01352 Radiator cap tester adapter
-04058 Middle driven shaft bearing driver
-04078 Mechanical seal installer
BD -01327 Damper rod holder (30 mm)
-01422 Axle nut wrench (36 mm) O O
-01419 Axle nut wrench (50 mm) O
-06588 PTT wrench 46
-01391 Ring nut wrench O
-01430 Ring nut wrench
-01268 Ring nut wrench
-01443 Steering nut wrench O
-04062 Universal joint holder O
-04096 Universal joint holder attachment
-01474 Ball joint remover
-01480 Ball joint remover attachment set
-01364 Hexagon wrench O
-04050 Bearing retainer wrench
-01462 Hexagon wrench (44 mm)
EL -03112 Pocket tester O O O
-06754 Ignition checker O O O

1-25




&YAMAHA

YFS200

YFM250X

YFZ350

YFM350FX

YFM400FWA

YFM450FWA

YFZ450

YFM660R

YFM660FWA

O O
©)
O
©) ©) ©) ©)
O
©) ©) ©)
O O O
©) ©) ©)
O O
O O O ©)
O O O O
©) ©) ©) ©) ©) ©)
O O O O O
©) ©) ©) ©)
O ©) ©) ©)
©) ©) ©) ©) ©) ©)
©) ©)
O
©)
©)
O O
©) ©) ©) ©) ©)
©)
©) ©) ©) ©)
O O
O O O O
O
O O O O O O O O O
©) ©) ©) ©) ©) ©) ©) ©)

1-26







AN w7 IV —IL 1 X R

SPECIAL TOOLS LIST



& YAMAHA

Y — )L e — \
7 — JVNo. & W = B @ R OE
TOOL No
90890- ’ ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION APPLICATION
01052 A=B=XVYTyav—Jb 27 —2—%fF< KT
Meter gear bush tool L7L—%E({BL
XC125/180, CZ12513 &
¥)
All drum brake
(Except scooter)
018
01067 l:‘jJ( f2N—2Z 441 725 ERLE
Piston base All multicylinder
engines
12 i I
01070 0—%—7—-7— XS650
Rotor puller MS50E
M24xP1.0
01080 O—2—7—7— XJ, FZ, XS
Rotor puller (XS65013k% <)
(Except XS650)
SR125 XT200
AG200 XT225
TW200 XV1600
FZR400/SP
FZR250
YD
FJ1100/1200
XTZ750
FZX250
FZR600R
01083 254 KN —=FKIL K

Slide hammer bolt

M6xP1.0

-01083
-01085

2-1



& YAMAHA

v — }b . = Y
o % & B @ R E E
90890- ' ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION APPLICATION
01084 vIA b
Weight
\ﬁ\i\':‘!\!\‘:‘ )
NS
8. i
01085 254 KN <—KIL b
Slide hammer bolt
M8xP1.25
01111 | 7RFa77-5— 291 JILE (L)
Armature puller 2-stroke electric start
models
M10xP1.5
01112 HLFr—>hys—ty b AV A TIVE
Cam chain cutter set All 4-stroke models
01113 Ay r—EL Fr—2HhvE-—D
Cutter pin IN=Y

23

Spare parts for cam
chain cutter

2-2



& YAMAHA

‘Tyog’mg- % # # B & A OB = iE
90890~ ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION APPLICATION
01124 e A = Fr—2HhyE—0D

1=

Calking pin

]

05f

Spare parts for cam
chain cutter

TSI —ZAwNL—FT 4TV —I

WE 52X

Flywheel puller

01135
Crankcase separating tool Vertical split cases
01184 TA—TY—IVRIAN=7T1 b
Fork seal driver weight
034.5
01186 74— Y= IWRIFAN=TLyFAL b
Fork seal driver attachment
227
zSSAJ
01189 TIAKRA—NT—F— 774K -
¥J %y hE

All flywheel magneto
models

2-3



& YAMAHA

‘y_jl/NO i = N
TO0L No. % i £ B & P W OH = &
90890- ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION APPLICATION

01195 LA YIG—I X422 K No.2
Dial gauge stand No.2

01196 INIVTHA K1) —<— (5.5 mm)
Valve guide reamer (5.5 mm)

01225 INIVTHA R Li—/N— (7 mm)
Valve guide remover (7 mm)

01227 INIVTHA R —~<— (7 mm)
Valve guide reamer (7 mm)

A
7
01229 HyTULTXEX/I RV v T b= w7 hRKSATE
Coupling gear/middle shaft tool (TAA . VT hINA
7Bx<)
All shaft drive
25x22x1.6 models

(Except T, scooter)

41.7x35%x1.5




& YAMAHA

‘y_}I/NO A = \
TOO0L No. % (i £ B & Ff W OH = &
90890- ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION APPLICATION

01235 O—&2—k—ILT g7 Y=
Rotor holding tool

01243 NIVTZT)GAr Ty —TRyF A b XJ900S

Valve spring compressor attachment

01245 NWVTTIv AT 42Ty —Ib
Tappet adjusting tool

(Except T, scooter)
XS250/400 (DOHC)
XS750/850/1100
XJ

FZ400R

XJ400

FJ600

XTZ750

\

WD

M6xP1.0x15

01252 AYIF—2 & X2 Rty b
Dial gauge & stand set

01256 FAXVNTF—IZ22 K £y b
Dial gauge stand set

A =" M14xP1.25




& YAMAHA

*J —JVNo.

% FR & A & P B OB E &
TOOL No.
90890- ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION APPLICATION
01258 | 44 vy —Y 28> Kty b
Dial gauge stand set
M14xP1.25
M12xP1.25
01268 V>TFy hL2F
Ring nut wrench
01274 TG TR A N=F—=Ky b
Crankshaft installer pot
01275 T w T MR N=F—KI K
Crankshaft installer bolt
M §M14><P1.5
01276 THTE—(M7)
Adapter (M7)

M7xP1.0

M14xP1.5 /

2-6




& YAMAHA

‘y_jl/NO A = \

TOO0L No. % (i £ B & Ff W OH = &
90890- ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION APPLICATION
01277 747 % —(M10)

Adapter (M10)

M10xP1.25

M14xP1.5 /i& Dj

01278 7ETHE—(M12)
Adapter (M12)

M12xP1.25

M14xP1.5 /jg Dj

01280 T 2T 2—(M16)
Adapter (M16)

M16xP1.0

M14xP1.5 /j& @

01284 TP T M A =5ty I
Crankshaft installer set

1/2-20UNF

"',.\Q%o

Fr—rRK5147&
(T2 RLRFI—>l
fx <)

All chain drive models
(Except endless
chain)

01286 F‘iff?‘?z—/ﬁ‘y'}?—
Drive chain cutter

2-7



& YAMAHA

‘y_jl/NO St = \;

TO0L No. =4 i £ B & Fr # OB OE &
90890- ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION APPLICATION
01288 2=t —

Spacer

l«—255

01289 JLa7arys— ¥y X hAA—JLE
Rim protecter Prevent rim damage

during tire change
) =
)

01290 TFRF2T7oaviT—7—
Armature shock puller

M10xP1.25

01291 JIA b
Weight

-01290 -01291

01294 Ao)N—0Oy RRILE—
Damper rod holder

2-8



& YAMAHA

*J —JVNo.

TOOL No % FR & A & P #w A E &
90890- ’ ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION APPLICATION
01304 EXrEST=F—ty b

Piston pin puller set
01307 ANFH I L F (22 mm)
Hex. wrench (22 mm)
01309 ANR—Y—
Spacer
235
01311 NWTTOvXT 12T Y—Ib
Tappet adjusting tool
3 mm
01312 Ta—INLRNILGF—=T

Fuel level gauge
-




& YAMAHA

*J —JVNo.

% L f B & P # O E &
TOOL No.
90890- ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION APPLICATION
01320 Ta—IIWLNWF=ITHT 52— #1 (M6)
Fuel level gauge adapter #1 (M6)
01321 T2a—IINLNWF=ITHT 52— 42 (M8)
Fuel level gauge adapter #2 (M8)
M8xP1.0
01322 Ta—INWNLRNVF—=ITETZ— #3(M9)
Fuel level gauge adapter #3 (M9)
M9xP1.0
01323 T1—TILARVF=TT LT 2~ #4 (M16)
Fuel level gauge adapter #4 (M16)
01325 VI8 —Fvy TTRE— KAE

Radiator cap tester

All liquid cooled
models




& YAMAHA

* _)I/ o _ A\

T/OOng- % T = B & E OB = i
90890- ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION APPLICATION
01326 T/ RKIL

T-handle

7

01327 A 8—0Ovy RFKRILA — (30 mm)
Damper rod holder (30 mm)

<

9

—

01328 4 X—0vy RKILE— (24 mm)
Damper rod holder (24 mm)

<

oy
—

01329 Ta—TIVLANIWTF—ITET 22—
Fuel level gauge adapter

@

01337 TIvFRT)TRIVE— 2y—2—%
Clutch spring holder Scooter
YFA1

@
|




& YAMAHA

‘y_jl/NO i = N
TO0L No. % i £ B & P W OH = &
90890- ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION APPLICATION

01348 Ay 7Fy bL2F

2y—8—%
Locknut wrench

Scooter

01359 AV~ (M8 x 80 mm)

Bolt (M8 x 80 mm) /K\ //f ~¢
e
=

01362 TI7A4KRA—INT—F—
Flywheel puller

. N7
) (M Y
- £ Y
< (y »
‘\)\)l)\\))\))\)g‘-j
r% '.‘.‘ A—

01363 ANFH I L F (27 mm)
Hex. wrench (27 mm)

01364 ANFHILF (32 mm)
Hex. wrench (32 mm)

2-12



& YAMAHA

*J —JVNo. %= 0§ 3
oo & = B @ A R E @
90890- ' ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION APPLICATION
01365 A X—0y RRILE — (22 mm)
Damper rod holder (22 mm)
01366 TH—=TY—=IVRIAN—ty b 33, 35, 36, 37, 38, 40,
ANl Fork seal driver set 43 mm
Except for
Japan
01367 T4—T7Y—IWRIAN=7L1F
Fork seal driver weight
<mm
01368 TH+—=T—=IVRKSAN=TRyF AL
(433)
Fork seal driver attachment (233)
(]
\
\
‘33@ <« 01367
4= 01368
4
01369 | 74— 7Y —WEIFLR=TRyFX2b 01374

(435)
Fork seal driver attachment (235)

63®

046

2-13




& YAMAHA

‘y _)|/N0 i = N
TO0L No. % i £ B & P W OH = &
90890- ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION APPLICATION
01370 TA— T RTANR—T Ry FA b
(¢ 36)

Fork seal driver attachment (236)

Q3®

01371 TA—TI—IWRTFAN=TZyF A2
(¢37)
Fork seal driver attachment (237)

047 ﬁ
“3® <« 01367

<= -01368
]

01372 T —TY— I RSAN=—TRyFAL N -01374
(¢38)
Fork seal driver attachment (238)

QS@

048

01374 T4+ =T —=IWRIAN=TRyFA2 |
(¢43)
Fork seal driver attachment (243)

g4®

054

01375 L X—0y RFRILL— (29 mm)
Damper rod holder (29 mm)

2-14



& YAMAHA

*J —JVNo.

% FR f B & A # O E &
TOOL No.
90890- ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION APPLICATION
01381 TA—=T—IWRFAN=TZyF A2 b ﬁ
(441)
Fork seal driver attachment (g41)
<=
251
ﬁ4® ‘
01382 I w7 N TOTIE—
Crankshaft protector (90890-01189) )
8.5 _ f
/»g l
016.8
01383 75T 52— (M10)
Adapter (M10) (90890-01274)
M10xP1.25 M
) §___r{ol
M14xP1 .5]@ HO
(90890-01275) jr
01384 FAIWI—ILHAL R 2Yy—4a2—
Oil seal guide ‘ Scooter
1
233 !
01385 ATTUTFy bLF Ry —4a—
Steering nut wrench (XC125/180, CZ180
L4t
Scooter
(Except XC125/
180,CZ125)
_ XJR1200
7 XJR1300
XJ400S
\/ XJR400
FZR250
AN FZ400

2-15




& YAMAHA

‘y_jl/NO i = N
TO0L No. % i £ B & P W OH = &
90890- ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION APPLICATION

01388 A X—0y RRILE — (27 mm)
Damper rod holder (27 mm)

]

01389 P /AR N N AT AV ﬁ 33, 35, 36, 37, 38, 41,
EAM Fork seal driver set 43 mm
For Japan
<=
<=
01395 AEXHITLEY b (HEX1052) FZ7500 3 1) > 8~y K% Ass'y CHOM 188

Hexagon bit (H6 x 105 £) (ZfEH

This tool is used to remove the

cylinderhead assembly of FZ750.
01398 TA—TI—IWRIAN=TRyF AN r~c>[

(¢39)
Fork seal driver attachment (239)
l«<— 01367

239
«
u

G

049
01399 IR Iy TR A=
EAmE Special thickness gauge
For Japan
0.15 0.02
0.05

2-16



& YAMAHA

*J —JVNo. %= & 3
oo % £ B @ R oE
90890- ’ ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION APPLICATION
01400 TA—T—IWRTFAN=TZyF A2 b r~0l
(¢30)
Fork seal driver attachment (230)
530 <— 01367
<=
01401 A= TZTLF FZ250
Spark plug wrench XJ400S
FZX250
FZS600
FZ400
01402 | B—%-7-5— FZ250
Rotor puller
M12xP1.25
01403 AFT7V TRy ML F
Steering nut wrench
01404 TI7AKA =T —F—

Flywheel puller

M35xP1.5

2-17




& YAMAHA

‘y _)|/N . St = \;
1o0L No % # & B #& R = fE
90890- ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION APPLICATION
01409 FAIWT—IVAHAL KR 2y—4a2—
Oil seal guide Scooter
/EO
01410 FANY =L XA =T — 2y—4a2—
Oil seal installer Scooter
01411 AT —F=
Scooter
ﬁl///////ﬂ/_/‘/,
“~b, i 3
y A~
229 %5
01414 O—2—7—5— FZR250 (2KR)
ERE Rotor puller
For Japan

M16xP1.0

01418 A )N—0Oy RKRILVE — (27 mm)
Damper rod holder (27 mm)

YZ125/250 (88)
TT250R

2-18



& YAMAHA

*J —JVNo.

TOOL No % FR & B & P B OB ¥ &
90890- ’ ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION APPLICATION
01419 77 AIFy b2 F (50 mm) YFS200

Axle nut wrench (50 mm) YFM350FW
YFA1

A 4
N

YFM350X ('97)

01422 T RIFy kL F (36 mm) YFM100
Axle nut wrench (36 mm) YFM80
&/'—-/
01423 A2 X—0Oy KKRILE — YZ125/250
Damper rod holder DT200R
WR250R
TY250Z
YZF-R1
027
01425 ZN—0Oy RRILE— TZ250 ('89)
Damper rod holder FZR750R (’89)
FZR400SP
FZR600R ('95)
YZF600R
20
01426 FANT IV E—L F

Qil filter wrench

2-19




& YAMAHA

‘y _)|/N0 for = \;

TO0L No. =4 FR & B & Fh # OB OE &
90890- ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION APPLICATION
01430 UrJFy hLF YFM100

Ring nut wrench YFM35FX (’95)

YFM350FWB (97)

047

01432 TH—U ) —KILE— (28 mm)
Front fork cylinder complete holder
(28 mm)

01434 Oy RKRILE—
Rod holder

01435 Ay RT=5=7%yF Ak (M12)
Rod puller attachment (M12)

01436 Ay RT=5=T7%yF A2+ (M10)
Rod puller attachment (M10)

2-20



& YAMAHA

‘TVO‘O’L"mg- % # = B & OB = iE
90890- ’ ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION APPLICATION
01437 Oy R7—5—

Rod puller
=
01439 JO> R4 —TFRILE— TZR250/125

Front fork holder

)

N

01440 T+=TI—=WRIAN=T 2y F AL M $39)
Fork seal driver attachment (239)

TZR250 (3MA3,
3MA4)

_J
-2
-

01441 TJ+—TAT) A TLyy— TZR250
Fork spring compressor FZR1000
TZ250 ('89~)
TZR250R/SP
YZF750
01442 PR N A 036 ~ 946

Fork seal driver

2-21



& YAMAHA

‘y_jl/NO i = N
TO0L No. % i £ B & P W OH = &
90890- ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION APPLICATION

01443 AFTIVLTFy RLF
Steering nut wrench

R25

RY—2—
Scooter

01444 ATTUTFy bLF (45 mm)
Steering nut wrench (45 mm)

01445 HN—0Oy RRILE —
Damper rod holder

TZ250 ('91)
FZR1000 ('91)
TZR250R/SP
YZF750

o

24
01447 ALN—0Oy RRILE — TDM850 ('91)
Damper rod holder FZR1000 ('94)
YZF1000R
01452 FA—IWINGLH =T 2y FAL b GTS1000

Wheel balancer attachment

N

2-22



& YAMAHA

‘y_}I/NO fore = ~
&

TOO0L No. % i ff B & P - -
90890- ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION APPLICATION
01453 Xy UN—HYR-FrTZ5y b GTS1000

Caliper support bracket
01454 AL X—0Ovy KRILE — YZ80 ('93)
Damper rod holder
230
01455 ERy v T RLF TZ125/250
Pivot shaft wrench
01457 ERXRY v T RL2F GTS1000/A ('94)
Pivot shaft wrench
027
01459 T+—T—NTEyFALb 01442D1HFE/ N —Y

Fork seal attachment

Supplement for
01442

2-23




& YAMAHA

*J —JVNo.

TOOL No % L & A & P # O E &
90890- ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION APPLICATION
01460 AN—0Oy RRILE— XJR400
Damper rod holder
01464 Ty FRAT)GRIVE =T — L XC125K/L/D
Clutch spring holder arm YP250
180
01465 FX—Oy KRRV — TDMB850 ('96)
Damper rod holder
19
2
\_
01466 Ta—TIWLANVSF = TETZ— YZ125 ('97)
Fuel level gauge adapter
01467 FVTyTaATv—ALbY—IL YEM6B0OFW

Gear lash measurement tool




& YAMAHA

‘y - )l/NO for = .
AT & 2
TOOL No. % FR fF A & # O B f
90890- ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION APPLICATION
01468 TI7A4FKA—NVT—=F—ty b YV50
Flywheel puller set YV50C
=)
@?@
01469 FANT I E—LF FZS600
Qil filter wrench FZ400
@
01470 Ta—TIIWANWTF=ITET2— YZ125(°99)
Fuel level gauge adapter
01471 ERYy Mo v T RL2F YZF-R6
Pivot shaft wrench YZF-R7
ﬁ
014.5
01472 A T —TF vy TRIL L F YZF-R7
Front fork cap bolt wrench %’
V-

2-25




& YAMAHA

‘y_jl/NO i = N
IR &
TO0L No. % i £ B & P W OH = &
90890- ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION APPLICATION
01473 Fo =0y KRG — YZF-R7

Damper rod holder

037

01474 R=WIaA> ) L—I/N— YFM250X

Ball joint remover YFM400FWN
Jo

01475 FYTyvaATv—AbY— YFM400FWA
Gear lash measurement tool

01476 ERY M v T RNLFTETE2— TZ250
Pivot shaft wrench adapter TZ125

YZF-R6

Q

01478 T E T2~ (M14)
Adapter (M14)

YP250S (2000)

M14xP1.0

M14xP1.5

2-26



& YAMAHA

*J —JVNo.

TOOL No % FR & A & P #w A E &
90890- ’ ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION APPLICATION
01479 ¥y T Ta—TIRLAL RSAN— YP250 (2000)
Carburetor fuel drain driver
01480 R=WTaA > NI L—IN=TZyF A2 b YFM660R
v b
Ball joint remover attachment set
@ J o
. @
/ v
01481 Y=THRINE— XP500
Sheave holder
01482 Iy FAT) ATy Y — XP500
Clutch spring compressor
01483 V>JFry hLF PAS

Ring nut wrench

2-27




& YAMAHA

v — )l/ . e = .
o # # & B @ W Sl
90890- ' ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION APPLICATION
01484 270%y by bL2F PAS
Sprocket nut wrench
N
01485 ERy N T RLF XV1700
Pivot shaft wrench
01486 Hy TV TXENR—IT 12T Y= YFM660F
Coupling gear holding tool
01493 Jry b2 F (39 mm) BA50
Socket wrench (39 mm)
01494 H2N—Hy RRILT— YZ125/YZ250 2004

Damper rod holder

S

2-28




& YAMAHA

*J —JVNo.

% FR & A & P #w A E &
TOOL No.
90890- ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION APPLICATION
01495 R4 TXY RIS — YZ85
Drive gear holder
Q\Aﬂ/
-
-
\ / 0
01496 FVIR—TRAE=THETH— XT660
Radiator tester adapter
01497 IVIA—F vy TTRE-TE T2~ XT660
Radiator cap tester adapter
/$0>27.5
041
01498 77 XIvFy bl 2F (46 mm) YFM350
Axle nut wrench (46 mm)
'J
01701 S—TRNE—

Sheave holder

2-29




& YAMAHA

‘y_jl/NO i = N
TO0L No. % i £ B & P W OH = &
90890- ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION APPLICATION

01996 SYLE—hyTA R =T —
Cylinder cup installer

03060 NXLI—LF—=ITH2yFALb
Vacuum gauge attachment

M6xP1.0

03081 a7y varh—=v
Compression gauge

03094

03097 EAXIWNG—2
Dial gauge




& YAMAHA

‘y_jl/NO A = \
TOO0L No. % (i £ B & Ff W OH = &
90890- ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION APPLICATION

03098 LAY —2 == KL (56 mm)
Dial gauge needle (56 mm)

03099 ZAXIF =T == KL (70 mm)
Dial gauge needle (70 mm)

03112 Kyy hFRXa—
Pocket tester

03120 FANT Ly v —F=Tty b
ERE Qil pressure gauge set
For Japan

03124 FANT Ly v —THT2—B

Oil pressure adapter B xj

M20xP1.5

2-31



& YAMAHA

> _)|/ . e = .

o % B & B @ m o I
90890- ’ ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION APPLICATION
03130 FANT Ly v —THTE2—F XT
EAM Qil pressure adapter F SR

For Japan
03132 | 7 v h725—

ERmE Pocket tester

For Japan

03139 FANT Ly v =T HT2—H FZ250

Oil pressure adapter H FZR250 (2KR)
FZR400 (1WG)
FZX250
YZF600R
@ YZF1000R
M16xP1.5

03140 BAILTFIvXLTTIY SRX

EAE Timing checking plug XT

For Japan
03141 ZLITI4 b

Timing light

2-32



& YAMAHA

‘y_}I/NO A = -
TOO0L No. % (i £ B & Ff W OH = &
90890- ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION APPLICATION

03142 ANRTINIVT
R AN Spare bulb
Except for
Japan

03149 TANDTZI—T7ET 2~ GTS1000
Test coupler adapter EJ1200A
03150 Ny F)—F =Y v—TLT5— MF/Ny 7 1) —
R AN Battery charger adapter — — - MF Battery
Except for ° E
Japan
6 &
ooo
| <
[ncecc
03151 Ta—INT Ly ov—TETE— GTS1000
Fuel pressure adapter YZF-R7
M12xP1.25 @

=

@ -~ 0

03153 Ty v —r—2
i 2Nl Pressure gauge
Except for
Japan

2-33



& YAMAHA

Y |/ . — .
oINS % & B @ R =
90890- ’ ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION APPLICATION
03158 XvTT7TIWRTAN— TRX850
Carburetor angle driver YZF600R
YZF1000R
XJ900S
XJR1200
03170 NIVhTFroalh—o XV1600
Belt tention gauge
o,
‘!““'“"m
03171 Co,ZAT T/ —VRAA vy F Ry TR YZE-R7
Co,diagnosis switch box
03173 XvTTLTIWVRFTAIN=2 XJR1300
Carburetor angle driver 2 EZ400
FZS600
03174 TN —Fy bTXE—

Digital circuit tester

2-34




& YAMAHA

‘y - )l/NO fore = .
&l
TOO0L No. % i £ B & Fr P == - N -
90890- ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION APPLICATION
03176 Ta—INT Ly —TETE— FJR1300
Fuel pressure adapter
03178 IXJ—XrT7RyFAb
Exhaust attachment
0‘\\\\ )
9 \
03179 IXJ—XRTEYyFALIR—2R
Exhaust attachment hose
-
03180 Y IRAF=T
Thickness gauge
0.15 0.10 005
0.20 0.03
0.35
0.40
03181 Ta—INTLy o v—THETZ— YP125/XP500
Fuel pressure adapter

2-35



& YAMAHA

*J —JVNo.

TOOL No % L & A & P # O E &
90890- ) ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION APPLICATION
04013 INWTHA KA A =T — 8 mm
Valve guide installer

04014 INIVTHA RY L—IN—&f > X h—F— 8 mm
v b (48)
Valve guide remover & installer set (28)

04015 INWTHA KA XA =T — 5.5mm
Valve guide installer

04016 INIWTHA RYL=—IN—=&S > A h=—F— 5.5 mm
t v M ¢5.5)
Valve guide remover & installer set (5.5)

04017 NIVTHA RS LA =5 — 7 mm

Valve guide installer

0. 20
215.1

2-36




& YAMAHA

*J —JVNo.

% i 5 B @ R o= '
TOOL No.
90890- ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION APPLICATION
04019 NWTZXTY)garrTry$— 44 JIIE
Valve spring compressor All 4-stroke models
04043 O—2—Fk—ILFq 2T Y= XJ650
Rotor holding tool XJ750/A
XJ900
04044 EXr)>da 7Ly Y — XJ650
Piston ring compressor XJ750
XJ900
FZR600R
YZF600R
04048 EXr)>da 7Ly Y — XJ400/Z/ZS
Piston ring compressor XJ500
XJ550
XJ600
FJ600
FZ400R
04050 NF7Y TV T—F—L2F XJ650
Bearing retainer wrench XJ750
XJ900
XVZ13
XV750
YFM400FW

YFM35FX ('95)
YFM350U ("96)
YFM350FWB ('97)
XVS650 ('97)
YFB250/FW
XVS400

2-37




& YAMAHA

*J —JVNo.
TOOL No.

90890-

% i
ILLUSTRATION

£ B & mr
DESCRIPTION

@ R E R’
APPLICATION

04052

O—&2—7—5—-7&2yF At
Rotor puller attachment

08

XJ

SR125

XC180

XS8250/400 (DOHC)
FZ400R

AG200

YD125

04054

SRWVKRZATov T bFy bLEF
Middle drive shaft nut wrench

55

XV700 ~ 1000
VMAX1200
XVZ13

04058

SRWVRYTo o T MRTY T RTA4N—
Middle driven shaft bearing driver

/$ﬁ>28

XV700 ~ 1000
XZ400

XC180
XJ4002/ZS
Fz

FZR
VMAX1200
FZX250
TDM850
YZF750
XVS650/400
YP250
XV1600 GTS1000

04059

TET 2 — (M14)
Adapter (M14)
M14xP1.5

M14xP1 5—i

XTZ660
XT600/600Z
XT400/E
SR400/500
XT500E/600E
XTZ660

04062

AZN=HTa > bRILT—
Universal joint holder

M24xP2

VA ANINE A |
All shaft drive models

2-38




& YAMAHA

o & W £ B @ R OE
90890- ’ ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION APPLICATION
04063 TIAKRA =T =F=THyFAL b ) ’ XTZ660
Flywheel puller attachment & (,,\(/ XT400E
19 \ N/
< \%M oY
m\»»\\»m »
35
M14xP1.5
04064 NIVTHA R L—IN— (46) 6 mm
Valve guide remover (26)
04065 NIWVTHA KA M=F— (46) 6 mm
Valve guide installer (o6)
04066 NIVTHA R —<— (46) 6 mm
Valve guide reamer (06)
04067 O—%—Fk—ILT4>TY—I XJ400/550/600
Rotor holding tool XJ400z/ZS
XS250/400 (DOHC)
FJ600 (~ '88)




& YAMAHA

*J —JVNo. %= 7 3
o £ # B @ A E B
90890- ' ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION APPLICATION
04068 YICSY vy AT Y= XJ400
Y.I.C.S shut off tool XJ4002/ZSs
XJ750/650
FZ400R
04075 NVITO v XT42TY—)b XZ550/400
Tappet adjusting tool
04077 NF7Y T T—F—L>F XZ550/400
Bearing retainer wrench XV400
YFM350FW
éﬂiﬂ XV500/535
63.5
04078 AAZANY =LA =T — XZ550/400
Mechanical seal installer XJ4002/ZS
FzZ
FZR
235 VMAX1200
FZX250
TDM850
YZF750
GTS1000
014
027.5
04079 IRWVRIATOv TRy bLEF XZ550/400
Middle drive shaft nut wrench XJ650
XJ750
(na2.7 XJ900
XC125 (~'94)
46

2-40



& YAMAHA

Wy I/ e — \
7 — JVNo. % & B @ m OB o=
TOOL No
90890- ’ ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION APPLICATION
04081 ANR=Y— (VT2 v TR =T ) XT400/550/600
Spacer (crankshaft installer) TT600
SRX400/600
XT400E
XT500E/600E
o84 XV750 XTZ660
YFM400FW
SRV250 (4RK)
YFM35FX ('95)
YFM350U ('96)
YFM350FWB ('97)
YFM350X ('97)
XV250/125
04082 IJRFrar
Extension
04084 A2 /x—0vy RKRILA— (19 mm)
Damper rod holder (19 mm)
M@
04086 Ty FRIVE—
Clutch holding tool
04087 TIA4KA=—NT=5=T a2y FLAL b ATV
Flywheel puller attachment
@27

2-41



& YAMAHA

oINS % £ B @ m W R o=
90890- ’ ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION APPLICATION
04088 Ny Tp—RXA LA b=F—ty K ATV
Buffer boss installer set
M22xP1 .0/@
04089 TIARKA—NT=F=THyFALk XV500/400
Flywheel puller attachment XZ400/550
XVZ12/13
VMAX1200
=2 XVS650/400

<

L =)

TR )
NV

S

Eiei

04090 AL IN=2T7) > gaArTLyH—
Damper spring compressor

v I MRSATE
All shaft drive models

04093 Vr—F—L>F XC180
Retainer wrench Cz125
«——@50 —> ’
A
Q L (ms—

- :%&IEIL

R —— Sheave holder

N 0 thrFdU—2=T  (90890-01701)

Secondary sheave

04096 AZN=HYIT 31> MRIVE=T Ry F AL b YT RRIATE
Universal joint holder attachment ‘ All shaft drive models

ﬁ30—>‘

2-42



& YAMAHA

o & W = B @ R OE
90890- ’ ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION APPLICATION
04097 VT HA KUY L—IN—(45) 5mm
Valve guide remover (25)
05
04098 INWTHA RA X R—=F— (¢5) 5mm
Valve guide installer (o5) //
04099 NILTHA R =< —(¢5) 5 mm
Valve guide reamer (@5)
o5
04100 Ty FRIVE— T50/80
Clutch holder )
04101 INIVT Z oy IN—
Valve lapper
g14S ,6:: /
Q




& YAMAHA

*J —JVNo.

# i 5 B @ R o= '
TOOL No
90890- ’ ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION APPLICATION
04105 NIWTTSwRF142T Y= XVZ12/13
Tappet adjusting tool VMAX1200
% ‘:/
04106 NWITTIovAT42TY—Ib XT250/350 (DOHC)
Tappet adjusting tool SRX250
04108 NIWVTZTYLGAL Ty =TRyFAL B
Valve spring compressor attachment
/@
;a2 =
04109 NIVTRTYgarTy$— T50/80
EAE Valve spring compressor XJ4002/ZS
For Japan FZ400R
FZR
VMAX1200
FJ1200A
XC150
FZX250
TDM850
019 YFA1
YZF750
YFM80
TRX850 (4NX)
04110 NIWTTIONvRAT4 20— FJ1100/1200/A
Tappet adjusting tool XJR1200

2-44



& YAMAHA

o & = B @ A R E @
90890- ’ ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION APPLICATION
04111 INIWTHA R L—IN— (44) 4 mm

Valve guide remover (o4)
04112 NIWTHA RA X h=F— 4 mm
Valve guide installer /
o4 ‘/
07.3
09.1
04113 INIWVTHA R)—<—(44) 4 mm

Valve guide reamer (g4)

Z

-
=

mm

04114 NVITRTYo7daArTLy—T72yFAL b
Valve spring compressor attachment

Ry

04116 INIWTHA R L—IN— (44.5) 4.5 mm
Valve guide remover (g4.5)




& YAMAHA

Y |/ . — N\
7 —JWNo. % ¥ & B & B R E &
TOOL No
90890- ’ ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION APPLICATION
04117 INIVTHA KA b—F— 4.5 mm
Valve guide installer //
o4.5 /‘
28.3 /
010
04118 NIVTHA KUY —<— (44.5) 4.5 mm
Valve guide reamer (04.5)
-
4.5 mm
04119 DL v T RLF FZ
Camshaft wrench FZR
FZX250
04124 trH—-—O0—4—aA>XArL—Y3>Ky b FJ1200A
Sensor rotor installation pot GTS1000A
299 %
'.l %
= T
04125 NIWWT TSI XFT 12T Y=L XJ400S/600S ('92)
Tappet adjusting tool \ XJ900S

2-46



& YAMAHA

‘y - )I/NO for = .
&
TOO0L No. % FR £ B & Fh W OB ¥ &
90890- ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION APPLICATION
04128 X7Y) T )F5F—F—LF YFM35FX
Bearing retainer wrench YFM350U ('96)
YFM350FWB ('97)
50x23x2.0
04129 E-F>F¥¥ 7149099527 YFM35FX
Pinion gear fix clamp YFM350FWB ('97)
04130 7472~ (M16) XV750/1100
Adapter (M16)
M14xP1.5
%
M16xP1.5
04131 TIARA=—NT=F=TRyFAL R XV750/1100
Flywheel puller attachment /Q o
— >
E N
@ N> W‘ L\ \CD
X (U .‘\ (J
\%ﬁ»\m\w )% \
] L
M16xP1.5 )
04132 AHZHNY =V A =T — YP250

Mechanical seal installer

233
014
027.5

2-47




& YAMAHA

‘y _)l/NO i = N

TO0L No. % i £ B & P W OH = &
90890- ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION APPLICATION
04133 NWTT I % AT 1 259 —Ib (4mm) YFM350FWB (97)

Tappet adjusting tool (4 mm)

04134 S=TJRFYgarFTryt— YFM600
Sheave spring compressor

04135 S—TJT74yXRTOYY YFM600
Sheave fixed block

04136 IJXF>ar YZF-R1
Extension

04137 N7 T )F—F—L>F XVS1100

Bearing retainer wrench




& YAMAHA

*J —JVNo.

TOOL No % FR f B & A # O E &
90890- ’ ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION APPLICATION
04138 SRIWVRIATSv TPy bLF XVS1100
Middle drive shaft nut wrench
04139 DA AV AV P S e XP500
Plain bearing installer
b/
04140 N7V T )F—FLF FJR1300
Bearing retainer wrench
04141 O—%— 7|°— 77— WR450F/WR250F 2003
Rotor puller
M30xP1.0
04142 O—2—7—7— WR450F/WR250F 2004
Rotor puller YFZ450
M33xP1.5

T

2-49




& YAMAHA

> _)|/ . Ao = \
o % 5 B o R oE
90890- ’ ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION APPLICATION
04143 HLs v T hLF YZF-R1 ('94)
Camshaft wrench
04144 | ZAN—t— XT660
Spacer
04145 AAZANY =LA LRX b—F5— YP400
Mechanical seal installer
04146 TL=RT7YLTAL A =T — YP400
Plane bearing installer
05158 EXhyrgarrsryt— XVZ12/13
Piston ring compressor VMAX1200




& YAMAHA

*J —JVNo.

TOOL No % FR & B & P #w A E &
90890- ’ ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION APPLICATION
05245 MILY XL > F (T30)
Torx wrench (T30)
06588 PTTL > F 46 YFZ450
PTT wrench 46
46
06754 1J7=yoarFrvh—
Ignition checker
06756 NE¥21—L/TLyYv—FRTr=ty b YZF-R7
Vacuum/pressure pump gauge set
06760 FURINEAX—5—

Digital tachometer

2-51




& YAMAHA

*J —JVNo.

TOOL No % L f B & P # O E &

90890- ’ ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION APPLICATION

69916 Y2 /NG1)—2ZB

EAm Yamaha grease B
For Japan

69925 YNNG —XE

EAm Yamaha grease E
For Japan

85505 2 =R K1215 I - RAEEE EICER

Yamaha bond No.1215 This bond is used on crankcase mating
surfaces, etc.

2K7- O—2—7—7— TT250R ('94)

85555-00 Rotor puller

5%

2-52







AN 12 LY — )L &
Tz —ILF Y A

SPECIAL TOOL &
GENERAL TOOL KIT



AHZv %Y b (P/No.90890-05153) YA M A H A

S — ey - = ]

T
TT

a@@noo@QOQ
@OEEO®O®OH ® ® @ ®

% g——9]

(6 =——
.-y

@

No. A HE G - No. I HE P -

1 |mazssF 1s 55%x7,8x10,11x13 |25 :E‘fﬂF—l/‘/? 1 300 mm
12x 14,17 x19,22%x 24|26 | 7514 ¥ — 1 200 mm

ol xHzLLF 1s 8x10,11x13,12x 14 | 27 "771'—5’—071_':‘/77054‘\"— 1 250 mm
14x17,19%x 22,24 x 27|28 | 7))y T 754 ¥ — 1 ST-1

3|VYry bLFAYS Y M 38 1 | 8mm 29 |7V TTS4 ¥ — 1 | RT1

4 7 ()] 1 10 mm 30 [k v — 1 1LB

5 2 (-y[ 1 [ 12mm 31 [ 75251y INnv— 1 [ 1B

6 7 (#)] 1 | 14mm 32 |3y I RIA4N—ty b 1s

7 7 (#)| 1 | 17mm 33 |3y RKI14/8N—Ey b 1 | No.3X 70 mm

8 2 (7)1 [19mm 34 |755L>F v b (38) 1 | 13/16" (20.6 mm)

9 ” (#)| 1 |21 mm 3B |y IRRF=TEy b 1

10 7 ()] 1 22 mm 36 |@H=y/x— 1 150 mm

11 7 ()] 1 23 mm 37 | ZUAFANRF 1 150 mm

12 K ()] 1 24 mm 38 |6AMAAELFLY b 1 2.5,8,4,5,6,8mm

13 K (172)] 1 27 mm 39 |21 Ys5—2 1 MG-50

14 7 ()] 1 29 mm 40 |71 YT5 1

15 2 ()| 1 [ 32mm 4 | TR RO 1 | 38"

16 |31k 1 3/8" x 1/2" 42 |H Ry KXy IN— 1

17 | ZF vy bRV 1 | 175mm 43 | TZRF v IR T A8~ 1 | 100 mm

18 |ZTUVXFT> 3 iN— 1 150 mm 44 (E>ty b 1 150 mm

19 [BBRS11— () 1 | 75mm 45 | B—FKoF 1 [ 125 mm

20 7 (=) 1 100 mm 46 |F&2Hx 1 13 X 160 mm

21 7 (=) 1 150 mm 47 | FA1IWX b—=> 1 100 X 25 X 13 mm

22 2 (+) 1 | No.1 48 | KA rvRY 1

23 7 (+) 1 No.2 49 |5ARMEY XUty b 1

24 7 (+) 1 No.3 50 |V—IbKRy T X 1 390 X 220 X 145 mm

3-1



Mechanic’s Kit (P/No. 90890-05153) YA M A H A

e =—1=) ®

'® @-——@i =)

I @ﬁg@: @_J —

| =—=C'"" ol
Ej@; | -—®———=CUL:—::U =go—)
E®E @ ® = (I3

6566000000 ® <= (@
QAEEDEO DD @ ® @ ®

B® )“‘

@ | e— |
@

No. Description Q'ty Remark No. Description Q'ty Remark

1 | Open ended wrench set | 1s 5.5x%x7,8x10,11x 13|25 | Adjustable angle wrench 1 | 300 mm

12 x 14,17 x 19, 22 x 24|26 | Combination plier 1 | 200 mm
8 x 10,11 x 13, 12 x 14|27 | Water pump plier 1 | 250 mm

2 |Double offsetwrench set | 1S | 14 47 49 25 24 x 2728 [ Ciip plier 1 [ ST

3 |Socket wrench  (3/8") 1 | 8mm 29 | Clip plier 1 | RT-1

4 | Socket wrench  (3/8") 1 10 mm 30 | Steel hammer 1 | 1LB

5 | Socket wrench (3/8") 1 12 mm 31 | Plastic hammer 1 | 1LB

6 |Socket wrench (3/8") 1 14 mm 32 | Shock screw driver set 1s

7 |Socket wrench  (3/8") 1 | 17mm 33 | Bit, shock screw driver (+) 1 | No.3x 70 mm

8 | Socket wrench (3/8") 1 19 mm 34 | Plug wrench (3/8) 1 | 13/16” (20.6 mm)

9 |Socket wrench (3/8") 1 |21 mm 35 | Thickness gauge 1
10 |Socket wrench  (3/8") 1 | 22mm 36 | Diagonal cutting nipper 1 | 150 mm
11 |Socket wrench  (3/8") 1 | 23mm 37 | Radio plier 1 | 150 mm
12 |Socket wrench  (3/8") 1 | 24mm 38 |Hexagon wrench set 1 125,3,4,56,8mm
13 | Socket wrench  (1/2") 1 |27 mm 39 |Tire pressure gauge 1 | MG-50
14 |Socket wrench  (1/2") 1 |29 mm 40 | Wire brush 1
15 |Socket wrench  (1/2") 1 | 32mm 41 | T-type handle 1| 3/8
16 |Joint 1 |3/8"x1/2” 42 | Gasket scraper 1
17 |Ratchet handle (3/8") 1 | 250 mm 43 | Plastic handle screw driver (-) 1 | 100 mm
18 |Extension bar (3/8") 1 | 150 mm 44 | Pincette 1 | 150 mm
19 |Penetrating screw driver () | 1 | 75 mm 45 | Center punch 1 | 125 mm
20 |Penetrating screw driver (-) 1 | 100 mm 46 | Chisel 1 | 13x 160 mm
21 | Penetrating screw driver (-) 1 | 150 mm 47 | Oil stone 1 [ 100x25%x13 mm
22 | Penetrating screw driver (+) 1 | No.1 48 |File for contact point 1
23 |Penetrating screw driver (+) 1 | No.2 49 | Second cut file set 1
24 | Penetrating screw driver (+) 1 | No.3 50 | Tool box 1 | 390 x 220 x 145 mm

3-2



TIVIAAHZY 7%y b (P/No.90890-05256)

&YAMAHA

T

TN - T~ 0 <=
geoese] S L2am ——
. @oeese | @) Sy S== )/ NS——
______________ / @
1
b Ly
@ | = < "
[ —>
% % 0 )
® ® @ @
No. % o e G 4 No. % i HE G 3
) 8x9,10x12,11x13, |25 | av I RKZ14 1=ty b 1s
V| xAxLET 1s | 12x 14,14 x17, 26 |23 v RS4N/—Evy k | 1 | No.2x70mm
2 [mOR/SF 1s | 11x13,12x 14, |28 |¥v7FXR5—Y&v b 1
17 % 19, 22 x 24 29 [SUF~LF 1 | 150 mm
o emm 8,9,10,11,12, 13,14, |30 |6XMAEEL>F v kb | 1s | 24,3,4,5,6,8
8| V7 b2 FEY T b EE) s 17,19, 21, 22, 24 3 |[BERS A1 — (-) 1 | 75mm (3")
4 2 (1/2)| 1s | 26, 27, 29, 32 32 2 (-) 1 | 100 mm (4"
5| vry bL s BF—TUry b8 | 1 | 18x75 33 2 (-) 1 | 150 mm (6"
6 2 1 | 1316 %75 34 s (+) 1 | No.1 (3")
7| 75745~ 1 | 3/8"x 172" 35 2 (+) 1 | No.2 (4")
8 |1=N—HN5Fry kAL K| 1 | 3/8"x270 36 2 (+) 1 | No.3 (6")
9lTsz7rvan— 1 | 3/8"x 150 37 |[71v =75 1
10 | 2E— KT Fob 1 | 3/8"x 265 38 | HRay hRT Ly It— 1
11| Ev hRILE—(38) 1 | MBH-2 (6.35 mm) 39 Bty b 1 | 150 mm
12 A%y b 1 | X32M4 x 70 40 | a—FKoF 1 | 125 mm
13 2 1 | X32M5 x 70 NREZTE 1 [ 13x160
14 ” 1 | x32M6 x 70 42 |[FAIWR =2 1 | 100x25x 13 mm
15 2 1 | x32M8 x 70 43 [5AMY 2 Uty b 1s
16 |27 U1—FK541x—Ey k| 1 | V-17(+) No.2x 75 4 | ZE—=y T F 1
17 ” 1 | V-17(+) No.3 x 75 45 | KA > RvRY 1s
18 | &4V — 1 | MG-50 46 | Fv M RZ AN — 1 | 5.5mm
19 |E>F—L>F 1 | 300 mm 47 7 1 | 8mm
20 | 751 ¥ — 1 | 200 mm 48 (R TxF v T4~ 1
20|70y TTS514— 1 | sT-1 49 | ZA v LIN— 2 | 350 mm
22 2 1 | RT-1 50 |94 —&2—K>7TT54+—| 1 | 250 mm
23 | 75271y INnL T — 1 | 1B 51 | & RRIW KU L—in— | 1
24 | kN7 — 1 | 1LB 52 |V—IKRy IR 1

3-3




Deluxe Mechanic’s Kit (P/N0.90890-05256) YA M A H A

= W VS -
| | ¢ ©
| —_— ool % g
| == | | | el @ O
| D=1 : @ O = =) @ @
| —
- BE—
| S=—=(C, | - — 0 =) () ®
| ‘/-\ T
; @E@; | ® D oD 1) = g
| o)
bttt - Q = o —"
(3 o Pl | ® D
Rlelelelelelel \\ L=
| |
' ®e ® ® | @ ) =
______________ | / o
< T T T TT70 @
e il
@ | ) =2
e e __ 2 ® &
O © )
———
® ® O @
No. Description Q'ty Remarks No. Description Q'ty Remarks
8x9,10x 12, 11 x 13,|25 | Shock screw driver set 1s
1 | Double offset wrench 1s | 12x 14,14 x 17, . -
19 % 22 24 % 27 26 B!t, shoci screw gr!ver (+) 1 so. g X ;8 mm
6x7.8x9 10x12, 27 BIT,. shock screw driver (+) 0.3x70 mm
2 | Open ended wrench 1s | 11x 13,12 x 14, 28 | Thickness gauge 1
17 x19,22x 24 29 | Radio plier 1 | 150 mm
” 8,9,10,11,12,13,14, |30 |Hexagon wrench set 1s | 2.4,3,4,5,6,8
3 | Socket wrench (3/8") 1s 17,19, 21,22,24 31 | Penetrating screw driver (<) | 1 | 75 mm (3"
4 | Socket wrench (1/2") 1s | 26, 27, 29, 32 32 | Penetrating screw driver (=) 1 [ 100 mm (4”)
5 | Deep socket wrench (3/8”) 1 |18x75 33 | Penetrating screw driver (=) 1 | 150 mm (6”)
6 | Deep socket wrench (3/8”) 1 | 13/16 x 75 34 | Penetrating screw driver (+) 1 [ No.1 (3"
7 | Adapter 1 |3/8"x1/2" 35 | Penetrating screw driver (+) 1 | No.2 (4)
8 | Universal ratchet handle 1 | 3/8"x 270 36 | Penetrating screw driver (+) 1 | No.3 (6")
9 | Extention bar 1 | 3/8"x 150 37 |Wire brush 1
10 | Speed T-handle 1 | 3/8"x 265 38 | Gasket scraper 1
11 | Bit holder (3/8”) 1 | MBH-2 (6.35 mm) 39 |Pincette 1 | 150 mm
12 | Hexagon bit 1 | X82 M4 x70 40 | Center punch 1 1125 mm
13 | Hexagon bit 1 | X82 M5 x 70 41 | Chisel 1 | 13x160
14 | Hexagon bit 1 | X382 M6 x 70 42 | Qil stone 1 [100x25x 13 mm
15 | Hexagon bit 1 | X32 M8 x 70 43 | Second cut file set 1s | 5 pcs.
16 | Screw driver bit 1 | V-17 (+) No.2 x 75 44 | Spoke nipple wrench 1
17 | Screw driver bit 1 | V-17 (+) No.3 x 75 45 | File for contact point 1s | 20 pcs.
18 | Tire pressure gauge 1 | MG-50 46 | Nut driver 1 | 5.5mm
19 | Adjustable angle wrench 1 | 300 mm 47 | Nut driver 1 [8mm
20 | Combination plier 1 | 200 mm 48 | Magnetic finger 1
21 | Clip plier 1 | ST-1 49 |Tire lever 2 | 350 mm
22 | Clip plier 1 | RT-1 50 |Water pump plier 1 | 250 mm
23 | Plastic hammer 1 |1LB 51 [ Stud bolt remover 1
24 | Steel hammer 1 [1LB 52 | Tool box with key 1

3-4



#2—3FI)%x v b (P/No.90890-05145)

&YAMAHA

O)

b,

90890-05311

(=

90890-05313

®

G5

90890-05315

®

90890-05317

===

90890-05319

90890-05321

®

A

90890-05312

®

C__DPoo

90890-05314

gme

90890-05316

BE=

90890-05318

==

90890-05320

®

==

90890-05322

)

.

90890-05327

Jiimn

90890-05325

i

90890-05326

| 1D

90890-05324

®

90890-05323

No. & % BE A - LA No. e =4 HE A - A
1| ¥RIWTFY 50 |0.50~2.00 mm 10 [110ZAFV 7 v b 50 |0.50~1.50 mm
2 [ ¥ARIWVYTy b 50 |0.50~2.00 mm 11 |250%A 750 50 |0.50~2.30 mm
3 |#ggx) -7, 757 50 |¥KRIWTSTH 12 [250ZFA Y 7y b 50 |0.50~2.30 mm
4 Mg —J. vy B | 50 |FRIEYS Y A 13 |250H 75y MA R, X R) 1ty b 618

5 | F3EF6 mm 50 |0.50~1.25mm )L hZ6mm |14 |YREX U —T 50

6 (1104 75ty MA R, *X) |2ty b 34E 15 2500 75ty b (F X, * )1ty b 448

7 (1108 75ty MA X *R) |2ty b 448 16 (250 75ty b (F X, * R)|1ty b 318

8 (1104 75ty MA R, *X) |2ty b 64 17 |7V 2x— (EEIE) 1 |B-125%Y

9 [110EAW TS 50 |0.50~1.50 mm 18 [ V—ILKy U X 1

3-5




Terminal Kit (P/No0.90890-05145)

&YAMAHA

® ® ® ©) ® @
e o (O =5 == 5 ]
90890-05311 90890-05313 90890-05315 90890-05317 90890-05319 90890-05321
@) ®@ ® 9 ®
90890-05312 90890-05314 90890-05316 90890-05318 90890-05320 90890-05322

@

50,9
A

90890-05327

®

E

90890-05325

90890-05326

]

[ 1D

90890-05324

®

90890-05323

This kit contains many types of terminals (male and female) for lead wire connections and couplers. Particularly,
clippers (tools for stripping lead wire insulators and clinching of terminals) are of high quality and allow easy
modifications of lead wire routing and easy wiry connections instead of soldering.

No. Description Remarks Qty [No. Description Remarks Q'ty
1 | Ball head plug 0.50 ~ 2.00 mm 50 pcs.|10 | 110 insertion-type socket | 0.50 ~ 1.50 mm 50
2 | Ball head socket 0.50 ~ 2.00 mm 50 |11 |250 insertion-type plug 0.50 ~ 2.30 mm 50
3 | Insulation sleeve for Ball head plug 50 |12 |250 insertion-type socket |0.50 ~2.30 mm 50
4 | Insulation sleeve for Ball head socket 50 |13 |250 coupler set 6 — pole 1set

Circular top terminal 0.50 ~ 1.25 mm 14 |Y sleeve 50
5 6 mm Bolt dia. 6 mm 50 15 | 250 coupler set 4 — pole 1set
6 | 110 coupler set 3 —pole 2 set |16 | 250 coupler set 3 — pole 1set
7 | 110 coupler set 4 — pole 2 set |17 | Crimper Type B-125 1
8 | 110 coupler set 6 — pole 2 set [18 | Tool box 1
9 | 110 insertion-type plug 0.50 ~ 1.50 mm 50

3-6




—3IFILE v b (P/No.90890-05355)

&YAMAHA

® ® ® ®
o (oo | (O=2 | 2D
90890-05357 9E311-00617 9E311-10735 9E110-10510 9E311-70827
® @) ©) (@)
iy | 2R | e=Al | e=d =R | (=52
9E212-10400 9E212-11400 9E210-10000 9E210-11600 9E210-10100 9E210-11100
No. &R % H= FRIE - HAE No. T % HE FRIE - AR
1|7 iN— (EBIE) 1 7 XKWy b 20
2 g2 —J. 75 7H 20 |¥RIWTSTH 8 |EAWTSY 20
3 i) -7, vy bE | 20 [ ¥RV T Y NE 9 |EAWYAT Y b 20
4 | ALMIHEF4 mm 20 10 |EAB TS 20
5 B2 — 7 20 11 |ERABY Ty b 20
6 |X¥KRIWTSY 20 12 | V—ILRy 7R 1

3-7




Terminal Kit (P/N0.90890-05355) YA M A H A

@) ® ®@ ®
> | (oo | (OF=2 | B2
90890-05357 9E311-00617 9E311-10735 9E110-10510 9E311-70827
® @ ® ®@
ar | O | =l | = | == | &30
9E212-10400 9E212-11400 9E210-10000 9E210-11600 9E210-10100 9E210-11100
No. Description Remarks Q’ty |No. Description Remarks Qty
1 |Crimper 1 7 | Ball head socket 20
2 |Insulation sleeve for Ball head plug 20 | 8 |Insertion-type plug 20
3 |Insulation sleeve for Ball head socket 20 9 |Insertion-type socket 20
4 Circular top terminal 20 10 | Insertion-type plug 20
4 mm 11 |Insertion-type socket 20
5 |Insulation sleeve 20 |12 |Tool box 1
6 |Ball head plug 20

3-8



AU —bx v bk (P/No.90890-05155) YA M A H A

(NYHY—F] ERTREOLS ICEMHMBEOEMET WA, XTI Ty oa—%500WET,
DAY Y =ML, AFTVOXJIUBELEBE. ROR—1) > T RO JEYMIIC N TIEERRE & Xig
(CEEfMEE R E T,

!
%

K—3

SAUHF— b

W@

- ¥
i e

.

\

\

No. T - AR 2 [No. T - AR 2 [No. T - AR HE
1 | AJH—hM5x0.8x1.5D 20 [ 10|%# v 7 M5%x0.8 No.3 1 [ 19 |SHIEATE M8 1
2 ” M5 x 0.8 x 2D 20 | 11 s M6x1.0 No.2 1 |20 ” M10 1
3 ” M6 x 1.0 x 1.5D 20| 12| +» M6x1.0 No.3 1| 21|22 7MITE (TBC)M5 1
4 ” M6 x 1.0 x 2D 20|13 ~» M8x1.25 No.2 1|22 ” M6 1
5 ” M8 x 1.25 x 1.5D 20| 14| ~+» M8x1.25 No.3 1|23 ” M8 1
6 ” M8 x 1.25 x 2D 20| 15| ~» M10x1.25No.2 1|24 ” M10 1
7 ” M10 x 1.25 x 1.5D 20| 16| ~ M10x1.25No0.3 1 |25 |Hh&EMY) ITE (EX) M3 ~5 1
8 ” M10 x 1.25 x 2D 20 | 17 |PEEATE M5 1|26 ” M6 ~ 10 1
9 |#vy7M5x08 No.2 1 |18 |SEIEATE M6 1 |27 |v—Ky o2 1

3-9



“HELI-SERT” KIT (P/N0.90890-05155)

=

~—A

0)‘

!

&

I

\

-HELI-SERT

&YAMAHA

“Heli-sert” is a term given to a screw bush resembling a coil spring that consists of a wound wire with a rhombic
section.
When internal threads of a hole in aluminum or light alloy parts is damaged, normally the hole must be bored and
threaded so as to fit an oversize screw. But this heli-sert kit eliminates such trouble some operation. The use of
the heli-sert kit allows the quick reproduction of the original-size threads. This kit contains heli-serts for 5, 6, 8

and 10 mm screw holes and a set of tools required for heli-sert insertion.

No. Description Q’ty[No. Description Q’ty|No. Description Q'ty
1 |Heli-sert M5 x 0.8 x 1.5D 20|10 |Tap M5 x 0.8 No.3 1 | 19 |Inserting tool (S-type) 1
2 |Heli-sert M5 x 0.8 x 2D 20|11 |[Tap M6 x 1.0 No.2 1 ] 20 | Inserting tool (S-type) 1
3 |Heli-sert M6 x 1.0 x 1.5D 20|12 |Tap M6 x1.0 No.3 1 [ 21 | Tang break tool M5 1
4 |Heli-sert M6 x 1.0 x 2D 20|13 |Tap M8 x1.25 No.2 1 [ 22 | Tang break tool M6 1
5 |Heli-sert M8 x 1.25 x 1.5D 20|14 |Tap M8 x1.25 No.3 1 | 23 | Tang break tool M8 1
6 |Heli-sert M8 x 1.25 x 2D 20| 15|Tap M10 x 1.25 No.2 1 | 24 | Tang break tool M10 1
7 |Heli-sert M10 x 1.25 x 1.5D 20 [ 16 | Tap M10 x 1.25 No.3 1 | 25| Extracting tool M3 ~ 5 1
8 |Heli-sert M10 x 1.25 x 2D 20 | 17 | Inserting tool (P-type) 1 | 26 | Extracting tool M6 ~ 10 1
9 | Tap M5 x 0.8 No.2 1 | 18 |Inserting tool (S-type) 1 | 27 | Tool box 1

3-10









ZENX DREIEQQS-CLT-900-SST &% T
BHRIAH 20,

YAMAHA MOTOR CO.,, LTD.

90894-03400 2500 SHINGAI IWATA SHIZUOKA JAPAN PRINTED IN JAPAN
2004+03-15x1 CR

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER (JeE)



